RESOLUTION EXTENDING APPOINTMENT OF GEORGE A. WOOD AS INTERIM COUNTY MANAGER

- WHEREAS, on or about June 19, 2018, the Buncombe County Commission appointed George A. Wood as its Interim County Manager;
- WHEREAS, the agreement for the terms of said appointment indicated that his services in this capacity "shall end on the earlier of February 28, 2019, or the appointment and swearing-in of the new county manager;"
- WHEREAS, by resolution dated February 5, 2019 this Board appointed Avril Pinder as County Manager effective March 4, 2019;
- WHEREAS, this Board is of the opinion that the transition from Interim Manager to its new Manager be seamless and without any gaps in authorities; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has indicated that he is willing to serve as Interim Manager until Ms. Pinder's appointment becomes effective.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That the appointment of George A. Wood as Interim County Manager of Buncombe County shall continue under the same terms and conditions as originally agreed until such time on March 4, 2019 as the appointment of Avril Pinder as County Manager becomes effective.
- 2. All acts and doings of the Buncombe County Interim County Manager and other officers, employees and agents of the County, whether taken prior to, on, or after the date of this Resolution, that are in conformity with and in the furtherance of the purposes and intents of this Resolution as described above shall be, and the same hereby are, in all respects ratified, approved and confirmed.
- 3. That this resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

This the 19th day of February, 2019.

ATTEST

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE

Lamar Joyner, Clerk

By: _____ Brownie Newman, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Attorney